

No. 10–209

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆
BLAINE LAFLER, PETITIONER

v.

ANTHONY COOPER

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

John J. Bursch
Michigan Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P. O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
BurschJ@michigan.gov
(517) 373–1124

B. Eric Restuccia
Michigan Deputy Solicitor General

Joel D. McGormley
Appellate Division Chief

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v
OPINIONS BELOW 1
JURISDICTION..... 1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND
REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1
INTRODUCTION 3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5
 A. Cooper’s crime and the plea offer 5
 B. State-court review of Cooper’s conviction 7
 C. Habeas review 8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10
ARGUMENT 12
I. Ineffective assistance leading to the rejection
of a plea offer does not deprive a defendant of
a substantive or procedural right that
renders a subsequent trial unfair as to
undermine confidence in the trial’s outcome. ... 12
 A. A convicted criminal’s inability to fairly
 assess a plea offer does not, by itself,
 undermine confidence in the outcome of a
 subsequent trial. 13

- B. Defective advice that results in entry of a not-guilty plea does not deprive a defendant of any substantive or procedural right. 21
- II. There is no rational remedy for alleged ineffective assistance in the rejection of a plea offer. 23
- III. The state-court decision rejecting Cooper’s claim for relief was not an unreasonable application of clearly established Supreme Court precedent under AEDPA. 26
 - A. The Michigan state-court decisions are entitled to deference. 27
 - B. This Court has never held that rejection of a plea based on deficient advice is prejudicial under *Strickland* where the defendant is then convicted at a fair trial... 31
- CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Arave v. Hoffman</i> , 552 U.S. 1008 (2007)	33
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	15
<i>Beckham v. Wainwright</i> , 639 F.2d 262 (5th Cir. 1981)	25, 33
<i>Boria v. Keane</i> , 99 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998)	14
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006)	33
<i>Coleman v. Alabama</i> , 399 U.S. 1 (1970)	18, 19
<i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3 (2002)	29
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2559 (2008)	24
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011)	26, 27, 28, 31
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	12, 31
<i>Hoffman v. Arave</i> , 455 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2006)	23, 32

<i>Hoffman v. Arave</i> , 481 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Iowa v. Tovar</i> , 541 U.S. 77 (2004)	12
<i>Julian v. Bartley</i> , 495 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993)	i, 3, 12, 21
<i>Mabry v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 504 (1984)	22
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986)	13
<i>Nunes v. Mueller</i> , 350 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010)	12, 31
<i>People v. Coleman</i> , 46 Cal. 3d 749; 759 P.2d 1260 (1988)	19
<i>People v. Curry</i> , 687 N.E.2d 877 (Ill. 1997)	24
<i>People v. Hall</i> , 435 Mich. 599; 460 N.W.2d 520 (1990)	19
<i>People v. Idziak</i> , 484 Mich. 549; 773 N.W.2d 616 (2009)	5
<i>People v. Lowe</i> , 484 Mich. 718; 773 N.W.2d 1 (2009)	5
<i>People v. Pompa-Ortiz</i> , 27 Cal.3d 519; 612 P.2d 941 (1980)	19

<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 131 S. Ct. 733 (2011)	17
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1855 (2010)	33
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	28
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971)	22
<i>State v. Greuber</i> , 165 P.3d 1185 (Utah 2007).....	23, 24, 25, 33
<i>State v. Kraus</i> , 397 N.W.2d 671 (Iowa 1986)	23, 25
<i>State v. Lentowski</i> , 569 N.W.2d 768 (Wis. 1997).....	24
<i>State v. Tacetta</i> , 797 A.2d 884 (N.J. Sup. Ct. App. Div. 2002)	24
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 467 N.W.2d 108 (Wis. 1991).....	20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<i>Thayer v. Haynes</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1171 (2010)	33
<i>Tucker v. Holland</i> , 327 S.E.2d 388 (W. Va. 1985).....	25
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Day</i> , 969 F.2d 39 (3d Cir. 1992).....	16

<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2557 (2006)	14
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2005)	32
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 156 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 1998).....	24, 32
<i>United States v. Herrera</i> , 412 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>United States v. Mechanik</i> , 475 U.S. 66 (1986)	17, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	14
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> , 429 U.S. 545 (1997)	4, 11, 21
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	28
<i>Williams v. Jones</i> , 571 F.3d 1086 (10th Cir. 2009)	passim
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	21
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991)	27, 30
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1, 10
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	passim
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.82.....	30
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.83.....	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.84.....	6

Mich. Comp. Laws § 766.13..... 18
Mich. Comp. Laws § 791.234(1) 5

Other Authorities

4 W. LaFave et al, Criminal Procedure § 14.4(e),
p. 368..... 19
4 W. LaFave, J. Israel, N King & O. Kerr,
Criminal Procedure § 14.1(a) (3d 2007), p.
274..... 18

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(3)(A) 7, 22
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(d) 17
Mich. Ct. Rule 6.302(C)(3) 7, 22

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI 1, 3
